

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

LEK SECURITIES CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-CV-1789 (DLC)

**DEFENDANT AVALON FA LTD'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

Summary	1
Argument	6
I. <u>SEC Cannot Meet It Burden For Issuance Of Injunction</u>	6
II. <u>No Statute Or Rule Prohibits So-Called “Layering”</u>	10
A. There Is No Liability For “Layering” Under Section 9(a)(2) of The Exchange Act	10
B. Nor Is There Liability For “Layering” Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act	13
Conclusion	18

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>ATSI Communications v. Shaar Fund</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	14, 15
<i>C.F.T.C. v. Amaranth Advisors</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 US 646 (1983)	9
<i>DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc. v. Kontogiannis</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	10, 12
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>GFL Advantage Fund v. Colkitt</i> , 272 F.3d 189 (3rd Cir. 2001)	13, 14
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles.</i> ” <i>SEC v. Unifund</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (1990)	6
<i>In re Haas</i> , 48 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	15
<i>In re Terrance Yoshikawa</i> , SEC Release No. 53731, 2006 WL 1113518 (April 26, 2006)	16
<i>Nanopierce Techs v. Southridge Capital Mgmt</i> , No. 02-CIV-0767, 2002 WL 31819207 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2002)	15
<i>Nanopierce Techs v. Southridge Capital Mgmt</i> , No. 02-CIV-0767, 2003 WL 21507294 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	17
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	7, 10, 13
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7104, 2009 WL 33434 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2009)	8
<i>S.E.C. v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>SEC v. Gonzalez De Castilla</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	9
<i>SEC v. Malenfant</i> , 784 F. Supp. 141 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	11

<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>SEC v. Marsi</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	15
<i>SEC v. One or More Unknown Traders</i> , 296 F.R.D. 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7, 9
<i>SEC v. Unifund</i> , 917 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Services</i> , 496 B.R. 744 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>Simonoff v. Kaplan</i> , No. 10-civ-2923, 2010 WL 482359 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010)	17
<i>Smith v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	12
<i>United States v. Coscia</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Mulheren</i> , 938 F.2d. 364 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Wilson v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 120, 130 (2d Cir. 2011)	14

Statutes and Regulations:

7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)(5)(c)	16
7 U.S.C. § 9(1)	16
15 U.S.C. § 77q	13
15 U.S.C. § 78i	10, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78j	13
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b) and 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-10	11
17 C.F.R. 242.600	11

Secondary Sources:

Daniel R. Fischel, *Should The Law Prohibit “Manipulation” In Financial Markets?*,
105 Harv. L. Rev. 503, 534-538 (1991) 12

https://www.sec.gov/marketstructure/datavis/ma_overview.html#.WMrYB7GVSL5 2

Jesse Westbrook, *SEC Considers Rules for High-Frequency Traders After Plunge*,
Bloomberg (Sept. 7, 2010) 2
